

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201

PAUL M. TERRILL
THE TERRILL FIRM, P.C.
810 W. 10th Street
Austin, TX 78701

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
CLAIRE J. EVANS
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

Date: November 25, 2015

262854



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. UT’s Thrice-Rejected Standing And Mootness Arguments Are Meritless.....	2
II. The Court Should Reject UT’s Attempt To Re-Litigate <i>Fisher I</i>	6
III. UT Cannot Carry Its Strict-Scrutiny Burden..	9
A. UT’s Shifting Rationales Lack the Requisite Clarity to Enable Strict Scrutiny Review.....	9
B. None of UT’s Shifting Rationales Withstand Strict Scrutiny.....	11
IV. Ms. Fisher Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On Liability Without Further Proceedings.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	7, 20
<i>CLS v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	5, 20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	2
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 603 (W.D. Tex. 2008)	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt Civic Club v. Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	4
<i>Liberty Nat'l. Ins. v. Charter Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 545 (11th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	19
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	21

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	4
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 3 (2011)	5
10 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2664 (3d ed.)	4
10 J. Moore, <i>et al.</i> , Moore’s Federal Practice § 54.70 (3d ed.)	4
21A Oakes, Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition § 21.51	5
